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Introduction
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to 
Philips! To fully benefit from the support that Philips 
offers, register your product at www.philips.com/
welcome.
Your new Philips Professional Power hair clipper 
enables comfortable clipping of even the toughest 
hair. To enjoy using the hair clipper, we advise you 
to read the following information.

General description (Fig. 1)
A Cutting element
B Clipping attachment
C Charging light
D On/off slide
E Handle
F Socket for appliance plug
G Large comb
H Small comb
I Setting indications
J Stubble comb
K Setting selector
L Appliance plug
M Adapter
N Cleaning brush

Important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the 
appliance and save it for future reference.

Danger
 - Make sure the adapter does not get wet.

Warning
 - Check if the voltage indicated on the adapter 

and on the appliance corresponds to the 
local mains voltage before you connect the 
appliance.

 - The adapter contains a transformer. Do not cut 
off the adapter to replace it with another plug, 
as this causes a hazardous situation.

 - This appliance is not intended for use by 
persons (including children) with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack 
of experience and knowledge, unless they 
have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance by a person 
responsible for their safety.

 - Children should be supervised to ensure that 
they do not play with the appliance.

 - Remove the clipping attachment from 
the handle before you clean the clipping 
attachment under the tap. 

Caution
 - Never immerse the handle in water or any 

other liquid, nor rinse it under the tap.
 - Do not use the appliance in the bath or in the 

shower.
 - The clipping attachment of the appliance 

complies with the internationally approved IEC 
safety regulations and can be safely cleaned 
under a tap (Fig. 2).

 - Use, charge and store the appliance at a 
temperature between 15°C and 35°C.

 - Only use the adapter supplied to charge the 
appliance. 

 - If the adapter is damaged, always have it 
replaced with one of the original type in order 
to avoid a hazard.

 - Do not use the appliance when the clipping 
attachment or one of the combs is damaged or 
broken as this may cause injury.

 - This appliance is only intended for clipping 
human scalp hair. Do not use it for any other 
purpose.

Compliance with standards
This Philips appliance complies with all standards 
regarding electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled 
properly and according to the instructions in this 
user manual, the appliance is safe to use based on 
scientific evidence available today.

Preparing for use
Charging

Charge the appliance for at least 10 hours before 
you use it for the first time and after a long period 
of disuse.
When the appliance is fully charged, it has a 
cordless operating time of up to 35 minutes.

Do not charge the appliance for more than 24 
hours.
 1  Make sure the appliance is switched off.
 2  Insert the small plug into the socket of the 

appliance and put the adapter in the wall 
socket (Fig. 3).

 3  After a few seconds, the charging light 
goes on to indicate that the appliance is 
charging (Fig. 4).

Note: The charging light does not change colour and 
does not go out when the appliance is fully charged.

Optimising the lifetime of the 
rechargeable batteries

To optimise the lifetime of the batteries, follow the 
instructions below:
 - After the appliance has been charged for the 

first time, do not recharge it between clipping 
sessions. Continue using it and recharge it only 
when the batteries are almost empty.

 - Remove the adapter from the wall socket 
when the batteries are fully charged (which 
takes 10 hours).

 - Discharge the batteries completely twice a year 
by letting the motor run until it stops. Then fully 
recharge the batteries.

Corded clipping

Note: Only run the appliance from the mains when 
the rechargeable batteries are empty.
Note: If the batteries are completely empty, wait a 
few minutes before you switch on the appliance.
 1  Switch off the appliance.
 2  Insert the small plug into the appliance and 

put the adapter in the wall socket (Fig. 3).
 3  After a few seconds, switch on the appliance.

Using the appliance
Preparing for hair clipping

Only use the appliance on clean, dry hair. Do not 
use it on freshly washed hair.
 1  Make sure that the head of the person whose 

hair you intend to cut is at the same level as 
your chest. This ensures that all parts of the 
head are clearly visible and within easy reach. 

 2  Comb the hair in the growth direction (Fig. 5).
Clipping with comb

The appliance comes with three combs for 15 
different hair lengths.
The minimum remaining hair length is 1.6mm and 
the maximum remaining hair length is 41mm.

 1  Select the comb you want to use.
The table shows how long the hair will be after 
clipping at the different settings of the small comb 
and large comb. 

Settings of the small and large comb
Setting Hair length after 

clipping with 
small comb

Hair length after 
clipping with 
large comb

1 3mm 23mm

2 6mm 26mm

3 9mm 29mm

4 12mm 32mm

5 15mm 35mm

6 18mm 38mm

7 21mm 41mm

Tip: Write down the settings you have used to create 
a certain hairstyle as a reminder for future clipping 
sessions.

Stubble comb for a ‘stubble look’
 - To create a ‘stubble look’, clip with the small 

comb set to setting 1 (3mm) first. 
 - Then clip the hair with the stubble comb for a 

hair length of 1.6mm.

 2  Slide the selected comb into the guiding 
grooves on both sides of the handle 
(‘click’) (Fig. 6).

 3  To set the comb to the desired setting, press 
the setting selector (1) and slide the comb to 
the desired hair length setting (2) (Fig. 7).

 , The setting indications on the comb show the 
selected setting.

 4  Switch on the appliance.
 5  Move the appliance through the hair slowly.
 - To clip in the most effective way, move the 

appliance against the direction of hair growth.
 - Since all hair does not grow in the same 

direction, you need to move the appliance in 
different directions (upward, downward or 
across) (Fig. 8).

 - Make sure that the flat part of the comb is 
always fully in contact with the scalp to obtain 
an even result. 

 - Make overlapping passes over the head to 
ensure that you cut all the hair that needs to 
be cut. 

 - To achieve a good result with curly, sparse or 
long hair, use a hand comb to guide the hair 
towards the appliance.

 6  Regularly remove cut hair from the comb.
If a lot of hair has accumulated in the comb, 
remove the comb from the appliance and blow 
and/or shake the hair out of it. 

Contouring without comb
You can use the appliance without comb to clip 
hair very close to the skin (0.6mm) or to contour 
the neckline and the area around the ears.

Be careful when you clip without comb because 
the cutting element removes every hair it 
touches.
 1  Pull the comb off the appliance (Fig. 9).
 2  Before you start to contour the hairline 

around the ears, comb the hair ends over the 
ears.

 3  Tilt the appliance in such a way that only one 
edge of the cutting element touches the hair 
ends when you shape the contours around 
the ears (Fig. 10).

Only cut the hair ends. The hairline should be close 
to the ear.
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 4  To contour the neckline and sideburns, 
turn the appliance and make downward 
strokes (Fig. 11).

Move the appliance slowly and smoothly. Follow 
the natural hairline.

Cleaning
Never use compressed air, scouring pads, abrasive 
cleaning agents or aggressive liquids such as 
petrol or acetone or ethereal oils to clean the 
appliance. 

Note: The appliance does not need any lubrication.
Clean the appliance every time you have used it.

 1  Make sure the appliance is switched off and 
disconnected from the mains.

 2  Remove the comb from the appliance.
 3  To remove the clipping attachment, turn 

it anticlockwise until the open dot on the 
handle is aligned with the arrow on the 
attachment (1). Then lift the attachment off 
the handle (2) (Fig. 12).

 4  Push the centre top end of the cutting 
element upwards with your thumb 
until it opens and then pull it off the 
appliance (Fig. 13).

Be careful that the cutting element does not fall on 
the floor.

 5  Clean the cutting element with warm water 
(max. 40°C). 

 6  Clean the clipping attachment under warm 
running water to flush out the cut hair that 
has accumulated in the attachment (Fig. 14).

 7  After cleaning, place the lug of the cutting 
element in the slot of the clipping attachment 
and push the cutting element back onto the 
clipping attachment (Fig. 15).

 8  Clean the handle and the adapter with the 
cleaning brush supplied or a dry cloth.

Note: The handle and the adapter are not water-
proof.
 9  Let the cutting element and the clipping 

attachment dry completely before you 
reassemble the appliance. 

Note: Make sure the electrical contacts of the 
clipping attachment are dry before you reattach the 
attachment to the handle.
 10  To attach the clipping attachment, put it on 

the handle in such a way that the open dot 
on the handle is aligned with the arrow on 
the clipping attachment (1). Then turn the 
clipping attachment clockwise until the arrow 
is aligned with the solid dot on the handle 
(2) (Fig. 16).

Replacement
If the adapter is damaged, always have it replaced 
with one of the original type in order to avoid a 
hazard.
Only replace a damaged or worn attachment 
or comb with an original Philips replacement 
attachment or comb.
Philips replacement parts (clipping attachment, 
cutting element, combs, handle and adapter) are 
available from your Philips dealer and authorised 
Philips service centres.
If you have any difficulties obtaining replacement 
parts for the appliance, contact the Philips 
Consumer Care Centre in your country (you find 
its phone number in the worldwide guarantee 
leaflet).

Environment
 - Do not throw away the appliance with the 

normal household waste at the end of its life, 
but hand it in at an official collection point for 
recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve 
the environment (Fig. 17).

 - The built-in rechargeable batteries contain 
substances that may pollute the environment. 
Always remove the batteries before you 
discard and hand in the appliance at an official 
collection point. Dispose of the batteries at 
an official collection point for batteries. If you 
have trouble removing the batteries, you can 
also take the appliance to a Philips service 
centre. The staff of this centre will remove the 
batteries for you and will dispose of them in an 
environmentally safe way. 

Removing the rechargeable batteries

Only remove the rechargeable batteries when 
they are completely empty.
 1  Disconnect the appliance from the mains and 

let the appliance run until the motor stops.
 2  Remove the comb from the appliance.
 3  Remove the clipping attachment from the 

handle. 
 4  Use a screwdriver to remove the screw from 

the handle (Fig. 18).
 5  Separate the two handle parts with your 

hands (Fig. 19).
 6  Lift the batteries out of the appliance (Fig. 20).
 7  Cut the wires close to the batteries with a 

pair of household scissors (Fig. 21).
Do not connect the appliance to the mains again 
after you have removed the batteries.

Guarantee & service
If you need service or information or if you have a 
problem, please visit the Philips website at  
www.philips.com or contact the Philips Consumer 
Care Centre in your country (you find its phone 
number in the worldwide guarantee leaflet). If 
there is no Consumer Care Centre in your country, 
go to your local Philips dealer.
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Introduction
Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans 
l’univers Philips ! Pour profiter pleinement de 
l’assistance Philips, enregistrez votre produit sur le 
site à l’adresse suivante : www.philips.com/welcome.
Votre nouvelle tondeuse à cheveux Philips 
Professional Power est simple à utiliser, même sur 
les cheveux les plus rebelles.

Description générale (fig. 1)
A Bloc tondeuse
B Sabot pour cheveux
C Témoin de charge
D Bouton marche/arrêt
E Poignée
F Prise pour la fiche de l’appareil
G Grand sabot
H Petit sabot
I Indications de coupe
J Sabot « barbe de 3 jours »
K Sélecteur
L Petite fiche
M Adaptateur
N Brosse de nettoyage

Important
Lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant 
d’utiliser l’appareil et conservez-le pour un usage 
ultérieur.

Danger
 - Veillez à ce que l’adaptateur ne soit pas en 

contact avec de l’eau.

Avertissement
 - Avant de brancher l’appareil, vérifiez que la 

tension indiquée sur l’adaptateur et l’appareil 
correspond à la tension secteur locale.

 - L’adaptateur secteur contient un 
transformateur. Afin d’éviter tout accident, 
n’essayez pas de remplacer la fiche de 
l’adaptateur.

 - Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé 
par des personnes (notamment des enfants) 
dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles 
ou intellectuelles sont réduites, ou par des 
personnes manquant d’expérience ou de 
connaissances, à moins que celles-ci ne soient 
sous surveillance ou qu’elles n’aient reçu des 
instructions quant à l’utilisation de l’appareil par 
une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

 - Veillez à ce que les enfants ne puissent pas 
jouer avec l’appareil.

Attention
 - Ne plongez jamais la poignée dans l’eau, ni 

dans d’autres liquides et ne la rincez pas sous 
le robinet.

 - N’utilisez jamais l’appareil dans le bain ni sous 
la douche.

 - Le sabot pour cheveux est conforme aux 
normes internationales IEC et peut être 
nettoyé à l’eau en toute sécurité (fig. 2).

 - Veillez à ce que l’eau ne soit pas trop chaude 
pour ne pas vous brûler.

 - Utilisez, rechargez et conservez l’appareil à une 
température comprise entre 15 °C et 35 °C.

 - Utilisez exclusivement l’adaptateur fourni pour 
charger l’appareil. 

 - N’utilisez pas l’adaptateur s’il est endommagé.
 - Si l’adaptateur secteur est endommagé, 

remplacez-le toujours par un adaptateur 
secteur de même type pour éviter tout 
accident.

 - Retirez le sabot pour cheveux de la poignée 
avant de le nettoyer sous le robinet. 

 - Afin d’éviter tout accident, n’utilisez pas 
l’appareil si le bloc tondeuse, le sabot pour 

cheveux ou l’un des sabots est endommagé ou 
cassé.

 - Cet appareil a été conçu uniquement pour 
tondre les cheveux. Ne l’utilisez jamais à 
d’autres fins.

Conformité aux normes
Cet appareil Philips est conforme à toutes les 
normes relatives aux champs électromagnétiques 
(CEM). Il répond aux règles de sécurité établies sur 
la base des connaissances scientifiques actuelles s’il 
est manipulé correctement et conformément aux 
instructions de ce mode d’emploi.

Avant utilisation
Charge

Chargez l’appareil pendant au moins 10 heures 
avant la première utilisation ou après une période 
prolongée de non-utilisation.
Une fois chargé, l’appareil dispose d’une autonomie 
sans fil de 35 minutes environ.

Ne chargez jamais l’appareil pendant plus de 
24 heures.
 1  Assurez-vous que l’appareil est éteint.
 2  Insérez la petite fiche dans la prise de 

l’appareil et l’adaptateur dans la prise 
secteur (fig. 3).

 3  Au bout de quelques secondes, le voyant de 
charge s’allume pour indiquer que l’appareil 
est en train de charger (fig. 4).

Remarque : Le voyant ne s’éteint pas et ne change 
pas de couleur lorsque la charge de l’appareil est 
terminée.

Optimisation de la durée de vie des 
batteries rechargeables

Pour optimiser la durée de vie des batteries, suivez 
les instructions ci-dessous :
 - Après avoir chargé l’appareil pour la première 

fois, évitez de le recharger entre les différentes 
utilisations, mais continuez à l’utiliser jusqu’à ce 
que les batteries soit presque vides.

 - Retirez l’adaptateur de la prise secteur une fois 
les batteries complètement chargées, soit après 
environ 10 heures.

 - Déchargez complètement les batteries deux 
fois par an en laissant l’appareil fonctionner 
jusqu’à l’arrêt du moteur. Ensuite, rechargez 
complètement les batteries.

Utilisation de la tondeuse sur secteur

Remarque : Utilisez l’appareil sur secteur uniquement 
lorsque les batteries rechargeables sont déchargées.
Remarque : Si les batteries sont entièrement 
déchargées, patientez quelques minutes avant de 
mettre l’appareil en marche.
 1  Éteignez l’appareil.
 2  Insérez la petite fiche dans l’appareil et 

l’adaptateur dans la prise secteur (fig. 3).
 3  Au bout de quelques secondes, allumez 

l’appareil.

Utilisation de l’appareil
Préparation

Utilisez l’appareil uniquement sur des cheveux 
secs et propres. Évitez de couper des cheveux qui 
viennent d’être lavés.
 1  Avant de commencer, assurez-vous que la 

tête de la personne à qui vous allez couper 
les cheveux se trouve au niveau de votre 
poitrine, afin que toutes les parties de sa tête 
soient bien visibles et facilement accessibles. 

 2  Peignez les cheveux dans le sens de la 
pousse (fig. 5).
Utilisation du sabot

L’appareil est livré avec trois sabots correspondant 
à 15 longueurs de cheveux différentes.
La longueur minimum de coupe est de 1,6 mm et 
la longueur maximum est de 41 mm.

 1  Choisissez le sabot que vous souhaitez 
utiliser.

Le tableau indique les longueurs de coupe 
correspondant aux différents réglages du petit et 
du grand sabot. 

Réglages du petit sabot et du grand 
sabot

Réglage Longueur 
obtenue avec le 
petit sabot

Longueur 
obtenue avec le 
grand sabot

1 3 mm 23 mm

2 6 mm 26 mm

3 9 mm 29 mm

4 12 mm 32 mm

5 15 mm 35 mm

6 18 mm 38 mm

7 21 mm 41 mm

Conseil : Notez à quel type de coupe correspondent 
les réglages utilisés en vue des prochaines utilisations.

Sabot « barbe de 3 jours » pour un look 
décontracté

 - Pour obtenir un effet « barbe de 3 jours », 
utilisez tout d’abord le petit sabot réglé en 
position 1 (3 mm). 

 - Utilisez ensuite le sabot « barbe de 3 jours » 
pour obtenir une longueur de 1,6 mm.

 2  Faites glisser le sabot dans les rainures situées 
des deux côtés de la poignée, jusqu’à ce que 
vous entendiez un clic (fig. 6).

 3  Pour régler le sabot, appuyez sur le sélecteur 
(1) et faites glisser le sabot jusqu’à la longueur 
de coupe souhaitée (2) (fig. 7).

 , Le réglage sélectionné est indiqué sur le 
sabot.

 4  Allumez l’appareil.
 5  Déplacez lentement l’appareil.
 - Pour obtenir des résultats optimaux, déplacez 

l’appareil dans le sens inverse de la pousse des 
cheveux.

 - Dans la mesure où les cheveux ne poussent 
pas tous dans le même sens, adaptez vos 
mouvements (vers le haut, le bas ou en 
travers) (fig. 8).

 - Assurez-vous que la partie plate du sabot est 
toujours bien en contact avec le cuir chevelu 
pour obtenir une coupe régulière. 

 - Effectuez plusieurs passages au même endroit 
de façon à obtenir une longueur homogène. 

 - Pour obtenir un résultat optimal sur des 
cheveux ondulés, longs ou clairsemés, guidez 
les cheveux vers l’appareil à l’aide d’un peigne.

 6  Retirez régulièrement les cheveux coupés de 
l’appareil.

Si des poils se sont accumulés dans le sabot, 
retirez-le et enlevez les poils en soufflant et/ou en 
le secouant. 

Contours sans sabot
Vous pouvez utiliser l’appareil sans le sabot afin de 
couper les cheveux au plus près du cuir chevelu 
(0,6 mm) ou pour dessiner les contours de la 
nuque et le tour des oreilles.

FRANçAIS
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Faites attention lorsque vous procédez à la tonte 
sans sabot car les cheveux sont coupés à la 
racine.
 1  Retirez le sabot de l’appareil (fig. 9).
 2  Avant de tondre le contour de l’oreille, 

peignez les cheveux vers celle-ci.
 3  Inclinez l’appareil de manière à ce que seul un 

côté du bloc tondeuse touche les pointes des 
cheveux lorsque vous dessinez le contour des 
oreilles (fig. 10).

Coupez uniquement le bout des cheveux en 
suivant le contour de l’oreille.

 4  Pour tondre la nuque et les favoris, retournez 
l’appareil et déplacez-le vers le bas (fig. 11).

Déplacez l’appareil lentement en suivant 
l’implantation des cheveux.

Nettoyage
Nettoyez l’appareil après chaque utilisation.

N’utilisez jamais d’air comprimé, de tampons à 
récurer, de produits abrasifs ou de détergents 
agressifs tels que de l’essence, de l’acétone ou de 
l’éther pour nettoyer l’appareil. 

Remarque : L’appareil n’a pas besoin d’être lubrifié.
 1  Assurez-vous que l’appareil est éteint et 

débranché.
 2  Retirez le sabot de l’appareil.
 3  Pour retirer le sabot pour cheveux, tournez-

le dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une 
montre jusqu’à ce que le point vide de la 
poignée soit aligné avec la flèche imprimée 
sur le sabot (1). Ensuite, retirez le sabot de la 
poignée (2) (fig. 12).

 4  Appuyez sur l’extrémité supérieure centrale 
du bloc tondeuse avec votre pouce et faites-
le glisser vers le haut pour le retirer (fig. 13).

Veillez à ne pas laisser tomber le bloc tondeuse.

 5  Nettoyez le bloc tondeuse à l’eau chaude 
(40° C max.). 

 6  Passez le sabot pour cheveux sous le robinet 
d’eau chaude pour éliminer les poils coupés 
accumulés dans l’accessoire (fig. 14).

 7  Attendez que le bloc tondeuse et le sabot 
pour cheveux soient complètement secs 
avant de remonter l’appareil. 

Remarque : Assurez-vous que les composants 
électriques du sabot pour cheveux sont bien secs 
avant de fixer l’accessoire à la poignée.
 8  Lorsque le bloc tondeuse et le sabot pour 

cheveux sont secs, insérez la languette du 
bloc tondeuse dans la fente du sabot pour 
cheveux prévue à cet effet. Remettez ensuite 
le bloc tondeuse en place (fig. 15).

 9  Nettoyez la poignée et l’adaptateur à l’aide de 
la brosse de nettoyage fournie ou d’un chiffon 
sec.

Remarque : La poignée et l’adaptateur ne sont pas 
étanches.
 10  Pour fixer le sabot pour cheveux, placez-le 

sur la poignée de manière à aligner le point 
vide de la poignée avec la flèche imprimée sur 
le sabot (1). Ensuite, faites tourner le sabot 
dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’à 
ce que le point vide soit aligné avec le point 
plein de la poignée (2) (fig. 16).

Remplacement
Si l’adaptateur secteur est endommagé, remplacez-
le toujours par un adaptateur secteur de même 
type pour éviter tout accident.

Remplacez toujours un accessoire ou un sabot 
endommagé ou usé par un accessoire ou un sabot 
Philips d’origine.
Vous trouverez les pièces de rechange Philips 
(sabot pour cheveux, bloc tondeuse, sabots, 
poignée et adaptateur) chez votre revendeur 
Philips et dans les Centres Service Agréés Philips.
En cas de difficulté pour obtenir des pièces de 
rechange pour cet appareil, contactez le Service 
Consommateurs Philips de votre pays (vous 
trouverez le numéro de téléphone dans le dépliant 
de garantie internationale).

Environnement
 - Lorsqu’il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas 

l’appareil avec les ordures ménagères, mais 
déposez-le à un endroit assigné à cet effet, où il 
pourra être recyclé. Vous contribuerez ainsi à la 
protection de l’environnement (fig. 17).

 - Les batteries rechargeables intégrées 
contiennent des substances qui peuvent nuire 
à l’environnement. Veillez à toujours retirer les 
batteries avant de mettre l’appareil au rebut ou 
de le déposer à un endroit assigné à cet effet. 
Déposez les batteries usagées à un endroit 
assigné à cet effet. Si vous n’arrivez pas à les 
retirer de l’appareil, vous pouvez apporter ce 
dernier dans un Centre Service Agréé Philips 
qui prendra toute l’opération en charge pour 
préserver l’environnement.  (fig. 18)

Retrait des batteries

Ne retirez les batteries que lorsqu’elles sont 
complètement déchargées.
 1  Débranchez l’appareil de la prise secteur et 

laissez-le fonctionner jusqu’à l’arrêt complet 
du moteur.

 2  Retirez le sabot de l’appareil.
 3  Retirez le sabot pour cheveux de la poignée. 
 4  Retirez la vis de la poignée à l’aide d’un 

tournevis (fig. 19).
 5  Retirez les deux panneaux de la 

poignée (fig. 20).
 6  Retirez les batteries de la poignée (fig. 21).
 7  Coupez les fils près des batteries avec des 

ciseaux (fig. 22).
Ne branchez pas l’appareil sur le secteur après 
avoir retiré la batterie.

Garantie et service
Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations 
supplémentaires ou faire réparer l’appareil, ou si 
vous rencontrez un problème, rendez-vous sur le 
site Web de Philips à l’adresse www.philips.com 
ou contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips 
de votre pays (vous trouverez le numéro de 
téléphone correspondant sur le dépliant de 
garantie internationale). S’il n’existe pas de 
Service Consommateurs Philips dans votre pays, 
renseignez-vous auprès de votre revendeur Philips 
local.
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